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  INTRODUCTION

This Parts & Operators Manual is a re-print of the manual last published in 1978
and contains some amended part numbers.

Note: this publication is applicable to machines with serial numbers from
and including 4/70-3001

Health & Safety legislation and working practices applicable to Site Dumpers,
both 2 and 4 wheel Drive, Rigid Chassis and Articulated Chassis have changed
considerably in the years since this manual was last published and immediately
following this Introduction are notes on the Safe Use of Site Dumpers. These
notes supersede and replace all previous ‘Dumper Safety’ notes issued with
Winget FOUR/70 Four Wheel Drive Dumpers.

Reference is made on a number of pages to ‘bolt c/w nut and washer’, this no
longer the case, fixings such as nuts, bolts, screws and washers should be
ordered as individual items. A number of Whitworth and B.S.F fixings are now no
longer available, in these cases the nearest metric equivalent size will be
supplied.

The contents of this manual although correct at the time of publication, may be
subject to alteration by the manufacturers without notice and Winget Limited can
accept no responsibility for any errors or omissions contained within the following
pages. Nor can we accept any liability whatsoever arising from the use of this
manual howsoever caused.

Winget Limited operate a policy of continuous product development. Therefore,
some illustrations or text within this publication may differ from your machine.
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AIR CLEANER AND EXHAUST SYSTEM

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

              10532A05 Air Cleaner Assembly, comprising of items
5,6,7,8,9,10 & 11 1

             1 V2003201 Stack Cap 1
     2 V2003271 Bracket 2
     3 460190 Hose Connecting-Lister 1

460191 Hose Connecting-Petter 1
     4 97S12 Clip Hose 2
     6 V600484 Element Air Filter 8” 1
     7/8 V600487 Nut & Gasket Kit 1
     9 DU766 Baffle 1
     10 DU769 Cup Assembly 1
     11 DU420 Clamp Assembly 1
     12 460232 Manifold Adaptor-Petter only 1
     13 11S02C Screw Set M6 4
     13A 17S03 Washer Spring 4
     13B 7S02 Nut M6 4

                EXHAUST SYSTEM (PETTER)

     14 460147 Flexible Pipe 1
     15 153S12 Clamp Exhaust                                     1
     16 460248 Silencer 1
     17 460149 Clip 1
     18 8S04C Screw Set M10 1
     18A 17S05 Washer Spring M10 1
     18B 7S04 Nut M10 1

EXHAUST SYSTEM (LISTER)

     19 460296 Adaptor 1
     20 153S12 Clamp Exhaust                                     1
     21 460295 Silencer 1
     22 460321 Bracket 1
     23 11S02C Screw Set M6 1
     23A 61S02 Nut Binx M6 2
     24 66S01A Screw Set ¼ UNC X 1” 2
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Introduction

Winget Limited gratefully acknowledge the assistance given by Newage Transmissions
Limited in the preparation of this manual, however neither Winget Limited or Newage
Transmissions can be held responsible for any errors or ommissions.

The procedures described within this manual should enable experienced service
personel to strip, repair and re-build Newage 250 & 400 series axles fitted to Winget Site
 Dumpers and Forklifts in a safe and competant manner. The procedures are not intended
to be used by personnel who are unfamiliar with the product or mechanically inexperienced.

It is assumed that personnel are aware of the Health and Safety Regulations which
should be applied but the following should act as a reminder.

Whenever possible any repairs or service should be carried out in a clean environment.
If work must be carried out on site or in the field steps should be taken to ensure that dirt
or foreign materials cannot enter the assembly.

Ensure all work tools are in good condition and only use the correct tool for the job in
hand.

Always wear safety spectacles when using soft or hard faced hammers, chisels, drifts or
when using air tools. Wear safety spectacles when cleaning components or when
grinding.

Do not misuse air lines and be aware of the damage compressed air can cause if
misused.

Always make sure lifting equipment is in good condition and the Safe Working Load
exceeds the weight of the component to be lifted.

Always use suitable supports i.e. axle stands or baulks of timber in conjuction with
hydraulic jacks etc. Never rely on hydraulic jacks alone to support a machine.

Be aware of hot surface temperatures and take care when draining hot oils. Always
dispose of waste oils in accordance with local and national regulations.

Whenever possible always disconnect the battery or battery isolator when working on the
machine to prevent electrical shorts and unauthorised starting.

Refer to the operators handbook for a guide to the correct sequence for assembling
components and sub-assemblies.

Oils, fuels, silicone sealer etc can cause skin diseases if allowed to contaminate the skin.
Always apply barrier creams, wear suitable protective clothing or when contamination is
unavoidable clean the area with soap and water as soon as possible. Do not use thinners
or other solvents to clean skin.

Health and Safety is a matter of common sense. If common sense is applied correctly
the risk of accidents can be reduced.

Spares for Newage Axles fitted to Winget Equipment can only be obtained from Winget
Limited or one of our authorised distributors and not from Newage Transmissions
Limited. Always quote your machines serial number and model together with axle serial
number and model when ordering spare parts.



250 & 400 Series axles are designed to operate under arduous conditions and providing
they are regularly and correctly maintained they will provide long trouble free service.

Whilst every effort is made to ensure the contents of this manual are accurate Winget
Limited and Newage Transmissions reserve the right to alter specification without prior
notification and certain sections of this manual may then no longer apply.



























CALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIACALIFORNIA

 Proposition  65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its 
constituents are known to the State of 
California to cause cancer, birth defects, 
and other reproductive  harm


